
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

OF THE 

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE 
OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held 
in 1912. 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of 
June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA 
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 

1913 



RESOLVES 

OF TH~ 

STATE OF MAINE 



836 

CHAP. 15 
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STEEL CASES-OFFICERS OF SEN. & HOUSE-BIDDEFORD. 

Chapter 15. 

Resolve, to provide Steel Cases for Regimental Rolls. 

Resolved, that there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum 
of fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and 
thirteen for the purchase of suitable steel filing cases for the 
regimental rolls of Maine organizations which served in the war 
for suppression of the Rebellion, eighteen hundred and sixty­
one to eighteen hundred and sixty-five, the same to be expended 
under the direction of the Adjutant General of the state. 

AI-lProved February 6, 1913. 

Chapter 16. 

Resolve, in favor of the Clerk, Assistant Cleric, Messenger, Assistant 
Messenger, Mail Carrier, First Folder, Assistant Folder, Doorkeeper, 
and Pages of the Seventy-fifth Legislature for Attendance at the 
Organization of the Seventy-sixth Legislature. 

Resolved, that there be, and is hereby, appropriated to be paid 
to each of the following officers for attendance at the organiza­
tion of the seventy-sixth legislature, the amounts set against 
their respective names: 

C. C. Harvey, Clerk, Salary $SO Mileage $S3 00 

W. W. Kelley, Asst. Clerk, Salary 
vVm. McGuire, Messenger, Salary 
Frank A. Leonard, Asst. Messenger, 

Salary 
P. H. Fitzgerald, Mail Carrier 
J. W. Anderson, First Folder 
Charles R. Gross, Asst. Folder 
Charles Kingsbury, Page 
Paul A. Small, Doorkeeper 
Edward Austin, Page 
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Approved February 6, 1913. 

Chapter 17. 
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Resolve, in Favor of the City of Biddeford. 
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Resolved, that the sum of five hundred ninety-two dollars 
and eighty-one cents be, and the same is hereby appropriated, 
to be paid by the Treasurer of State to the city of Biddeford, 
out of moneys of the state not otherwise appropriated, for 
money expended by the city of Biddeford for the care and sup­
port of Joseph Leblonde, an insane, alien state pauper, and said 
sum shall be paid only on vouchers produced by said city of 
Biddeford and approved by the governor and council. 

Approved February 6, 1913. 


